

Royalty payments and minority shareholders

In the December of 2009, the government of India, through press note 8, liberalized the payment of foreign technology collaborations and royalty fees under the automatic route (- including lump sum payments for transfer of technology, payments for the use of trademark and brand name). The liberalization of the Foreign Technology Agreement Policy was aimed at facilitating inflow of foreign direct investment and technology transfers into the country. Foreign partners would now no longer have to go through administrative hoops. Importantly this meant that ‘foreign sponsors’ who earlier required government approval for charging royalty under the various heads were now free to charge any amount as royalty to their Indian subsidiaries (- refer table 1 below).

Table 1: Restrictions pre and post liberalising royalty payments:

Type of payment	Condition	Pre-Press Note 8 (2009 series)	Post-Press Note 8 (2009 series)
Lump sum payments	Under technical collaboration	< US\$ 2 million	No limit
Royalty payable	Under technical collaboration	8 % on export and 5% on domestic sales	No restrictions - subject to FEMA (Current Account Transactions) Rules, 2000
Royalty payable	For use of trademark and brand name of the foreign collaborator	2% of exports and 1% of domestic sales	No restrictions - subject to FEMA (Current Account Transactions) Rules, 2000

The unintended consequences of waiving restrictions on royalty payments can be seen from the gradual increase in technical know-how, royalty, consultancy fees etc. by foreign partners since 2009, without a commensurate increase in either sales or margins. Note that for the purpose of this analysis we have used the term royalty to include royalty, know-how fees, technical fees, license fees and IT charges. The detailed break-up is given in the annex.

An analysis of the key financials of 25 Indian companies since 2007-2008 (- excluding the financial year encompassing December 2009) pre and post-issuance of press Note 8 shows:

- The three companies with the highest royalty remittance of Rs.2495 crores were remitting Rs.784 crores in 2007-08. While remittance has gone up 3.2 times, their revenues have gone up by only 1.8 times. Further the margins of two of the three companies have shrunk, suggesting that market does not attribute a similar value either to the technology or the brand.
- The top 20 royalty paying companies now remit Rs.3601 crores as royalty payments, up from Rs.1196 crores, five years ago. While royalty amounts have more than doubled, sales have grown by just over 70%.
- Total royalty for the 25 companies in the study has increased to Rs.3635 crores in 2011-12, up from Rs.1528 crores in 2007-08
- Four of the 25 companies have not paid any dividends in the last five years, but have paid royalty of Rs.385 crores since 2007-2008 (excluding one-off dividend payments).

Royalty Payments

The five highest royalty paying companies are shown in table 2 below.

Table 2: The five highest royalty paying companies

The Top 5 (Rs. Cr)	Royalty paid	
	2007-08	2011-12
Maruti Suzuki	493.1	1,803.1
ABB	146.9	374.9
Nestle	144.4	316.7
Hindustan Unilever	77.2	300.9
Bosch	28.6	129.1

Maruti Suzuki has consistently paid the highest royalty. The Rs.1803 crores paid in FY12, accounts for 5.2% of its net sales. In FY08, the company paid only 2.8% of sales (Rs.493 crores). The companies EBITDA margins have been on a downward trend from 17.5% in 2008 to 9.6% in 2012.

The mix of companies includes auto, FMCG, engineering and auto-ancillaries.

Royalty vs. PAT

The 25 companies under our analysis, at an average, paid about 25% of profits as royalty to foreign sponsors in FY12.

ABB and Maruti Suzuki topped the list with this ratio at over 200% and 100% respectively. Other companies such as Nestle India, Procter and Gamble, Alstom T&D and BASF India paid royalty to foreign sponsors in the range of 30% to 40% of net profits.

Data indicates that foreign sponsors are less concerned about the impact royalty payments have on the bottom-line of Indian subsidiaries. For instance, Asahi India Glass paid Rs.20.5 crores as royalty payments though it incurred a loss of Rs.58.7 crores in FY12.

Table 3: Royalty vs. PAT

Name of the company	Royalty/ PAT (%)
ABB	203.2%
Maruti Suzuki	110.3%
Alstom T+D	44.5%
Proctor and Gamble	31.4%
Nestle India	32.9%
BASF India	30.2%

Does higher royalty lead to higher growth and better margins?

BSE 100 companies have, by far, performed much better than the 25 companies under our analysis. Not only has the broad index companies outperformed these 25 companies in growth over the past 5 years, they have also reported better EBITDA margins. This raises the question, what are company's paying for if their local competitors are growing faster and earning higher margins.

Table 4a: Growth Ratios - BSE 100 vs. 25 companies

2008-2012	BSE 100	25 companies
Net sales growth	93.7%	78.1%
EBITDA growth	69.1%	36.4%
PAT growth	42.7%	33.2%

Table 4b: Margins - BSE 100 vs. 25 companies

Composition	BSE 100		25 companies	
	2008	2012	2008	2012
EBITDA margins	30.7%	26.8%	20.0%	15.3%

With Indian subsidiaries now having easier access to technology, know-how, use of brand names and trademarks, the revenues for these companies should have shown higher growth in comparison to the restricted-royalty era. However we find that YoY net sales have grown by just 100 basis points, EBITDA growth has dipped by a considerable 930 basis points, indicating that transfer of technology has not brought either more efficient manufacturing or higher realizations for the brand.

Table 5: Growth ratios of the 25 companies

Growth ratios (median values)	2007-08 to 2008-09 (Restricted-royalty)	2010-11 to 2011-12 (Unrestricted Royalty)
Net Sales YoY growth %	16.8%	17.8%
EBITDA YoY growth %	17.0%	7.7%

Royalty vs dividend

The average royalty paid by the 25 companies in our study has increased more than two-fold, while the dividend increase has been modest at 1.3 times. Again Maruti has the highest ratio of royalty to dividend at 5.5x. Maruti shareholders would have benefited by Rs.47.60 per share as dividend in FY12 alone, had the company paid the royalty amount as dividend.

ABB is the next highest at 3.5X. For FAG Bearings, Alstom T+D, BASF India this ratio ranges between 1.0x to 1.5x.

Table 6: Impact on dividend (Select companies)

Maruti Suzuki						Hindustan Unilever				
Period ^{&}	Royalty related fees as a % of net sales	EBITDA Margins	Pay-out to Foreign partners = Dividend + Royalty per share	Dividend / share (Rs.)	(Dividend + Royalty)/ Share	Period ^{&}	Royalty related fees as a % of net sales	EBITDA Margins	Dividend/ share (Rs.)	(Dividend + Royalty)/ Share
FY12	5.2%	9.6%	123.8	8.7	56.3	FY12	1.4%	16.1%	8.7	9.8
FY08	2.8%	17.5%	37.3	5.9	17.7	FY08	0.6%	16.9%	10.7	11.0

What surprises is that companies such as 3M India, Timken India, Whirlpool of India and Asahi India Glass have paid royalty in the range of 1.2% to 2.6% of net sales to their foreign partners but have not paid any dividends to shareholders since 2008 (- excluding one-off dividend payments). Had these companies paid dividends in lieu of royalty payments to foreign partners since 2008, all shareholders could have enjoyed the monetary benefits. For instance, the shareholders of 3M India would have made Rs.13 per share for FY12 alone.

Companies that have increased royalty payments or have paid royalty but not dividends are listed in table 7.

Table 7: Companies paying royalty but no dividend

Whirlpool of India

All figures in INR (except %)	Pay-out to Foreign partners = Dividend per share + (Royalty related fees/ Shares held)	Dividend/ share (Rs.)	(Dividend + Royalty)/ Share
Year			
FY12	3.8	0.0	1.9
FY08	1.9	0.0	1.4

Asahi India Glass

All figures in INR (except %)	EBITDA Margins	Dividend/ share (Rs.)	(Dividend + Royalty)/ Share
Year			
FY12	11.4%	0.0	0.9
FY08	20.6%	0.0	1.3

Timken India

All figures in INR (except %)	EBITDA Margin	Dividend/ share (Rs.)	(Dividend + Royalty)/ Share
Year			
FY12	12.3%	18.6	20.5
FY08	20.7%	0.0	0.9

3M India

All figures in INR (except %)	EBITDA Margin	Dividend/ share (Rs.)	(Dividend + Royalty)/ Share
Year			
FY12	9.0%	0.0	13.0
FY08	18.5%	0.0	No Info

Moreover given the current [withholding tax rate](#) (dividend payments - 10%, royalty and technical services - 20%) companies would have lowered their incidence of tax in case they had paid dividends, rather than remit the money as royalty.

Disclosures

Companies often tend to club royalty related payouts with other expenses under a general banner.

For example, Ambuja Cements has classified the fees it pays to its foreign sponsor under 'Services Received' and payments relating to limestone and mining to Madhya Pradesh State Mining Department as 'Royalty'. Others classify payment to foreign sponsors as royalty. Implying royalty data across companies may not be comparable.

Standardizing the categories of payment will bring much needed clarity on this subject.

IIAS View

Since the rules have been eased, the multinationals have not behaved responsibly: They have been impatient, constantly pushing up royalty with little in the performance to justify this increase.

The ownership structure goes a long way in explaining why increase this in royalty payments is asymmetric to the increase in sales or margin. The managements that negotiate the royalty arrangements are employed by the company with whom they negotiate. Often they negotiate with their own bosses. This is not conducive to head butting.

As these are commercial arrangements, they do not come to shareholders to vote. And nor has the controlling shareholder ever felt the need for transparency by disclosing the rationale for such payments more clearly.

Prior to making such payments, foreign sponsors need clarify concerns that minority shareholders often have. For example, how does one quantify the technical know-how fees offered vis-à-vis the amount of royalty paid? Is the use of brand name and trademark actually driving up sales for the Indian companies? What impact has the latest know-how had on margins? Has the use of latest technology materially reduced expenditure on manufacturing related costs? It will bring clarity if companies compare details of what they pay (or propose to pay) with what their competitors and peers pay, and explain the rationale.

A few options should be explored include:

- Royalty payments may be made towards mining rights or as payment to the 'parent' for 'services' rendered – technology, brand, use of software etc. Clearly one is different from the other. Providing clarity on the nature of such payments, by standardizing the terminology, will shed greater light on what such payments are for.
- Such arrangements are voted upon by shareholders. This could be put to vote:
 - With either the majority of minority investors signing off on the arrangement.
 - Or through a special resolution requiring 75% approval from all shareholders voting.
- Companies should divulge the rationale of such payments and state costs and expected benefits (i.e. increase in sales or margins. This should be benchmarked to peers). And if the numbers then do not pan out along expected lines, the money should be clawed back.

Institutional Investor Advisory Services India Limited (IiAS) is a proxy advisory firm dedicated to providing participants in the Indian market with independent opinion, research and data on corporate governance issues as well as voting recommendations on shareholder resolutions for over 300 companies.

In addition to voting advisory, IiAS assists investors with proxy voting, provides AGM/ EGM 'end of day' minutes and acts as a record keeping agent by maintaining the history of votes cast in shareholder meetings.

IiAS provides bespoke research, valuation advisory services and assists institutions in their engagement with company managements and their boards.

Contact no: +91 22 2272 1570

Fax: +91 22 22721574

Email: solutions@iias.in

Website: www.iias.in

Annexure A

Key financial Ratios:

Sr. No	Name of companies (all no.s in Rs. Cr)	Pre-issuance of Press Note 8 - Key ratios (Years - 2008 and 2009)							Post-issuance of Press Note 8 - Key ratios (Years - 2011 and 2012)										
		Growth ratios - 2008-2009			2007-08			2008-09		Growth ratios - 2011-2012			2010-11		2011-12				
		Net Sales YoY growth %	EBITDA YoY growth %	Increase in Royalty YoY %	EBITDA Margins	PAT Margin	Royalty related fees/ Net sales	Royalty/ Dividend	EBITDA Margins	Royalty related fees/ Net sales	Net Sales YoY growth %	EBITDA YoY growth %	Increase in Royalty YoY %	EBITDA Margins	Royalty related fees/ Net sales	EBITDA Margins	PAT Margin	Royalty related fees/ Net sales	Royalty/ Dividend
1	Maruti Suzuki	14.0%	-22.3%	37.4%	17.5%	9.7%	2.8%	201.4%	12.0%	3.3%	-3.2%	-19.5%	-4.7%	11.6%	5.3%	9.6%	4.7%	5.2%	546%
2	Hindustan Unilever	18.4%	12.4%	23.2%	16.9%	14.0%	0.6%	2.9%	16.0%	0.6%	12.1%	21.0%	9.2%	15.0%	1.4%	16.1%	12.2%	1.4%	12%
3	ACC	3.9%	-9.6%	21.3%	27.4%	20.5%	0.7%	8.3%	23.8%	0.8%	22.3%	9.3%	26.8%	20.1%	0.6%	18.0%	14.0%	0.6%	8%
4	Ambuja	10.7%	-25.2%	*	53.7%	31.4%	0.0%	0.0%	36.3%	0.7%	15.2%	7.7%	17.8%	27.9%	0.7%	26.1%	14.4%	0.7%	7%
5	Nestle	23.4%	23.1%	*	20.1%	11.8%	4.1%	25.7%	20.0%	4.1%	19.8%	21.4%	22.0%	20.4%	4.1%	20.6%	12.8%	4.2%	40%
6	Bosch	6.1%	105.2%	78.0%	26.4%	14.2%	0.7%	21.7%	26.2%	1.1%	19.6%	27.6%	6.3%	22.5%	1.8%	24.0%	14.2%	1.6%	19%
7	Colgate Palmolive	15.0%	18.1%	36.0%	21.2%	15.7%	2.5%	13.0%	21.7%	3.0%	17.8%	13.2%	24.6%	24.3%	4.2%	23.4%	16.6%	4.5%	23%
8	Hero Motocorp	19.2%	24.9%	15.0%	15.2%	9.4%	3.1%	49.5%	15.9%	3.0%	21.4%	41.2%	-100.0%	14.7%	2.5%	17.0%	10.2%	0.0%	0%
9	ABB	15.3%	13.0%	-11.7%	13.5%	8.3%	2.5%	171.4%	13.2%	1.9%	17.2%	123.2%	16.8%	2.7%	5.1%	5.1%	2.5%	5.1%	351%
10	Castrol India	16.8%	21.1%	21.5%	19.3%	11.6%	2.0%	11.9%	20.0%	2.1%	9.0%	-2.8%	-5.4%	28.0%	2.8%	24.9%	16.1%	2.5%	11%
11	Proctor and Gamble	20.2%	27.7%	22.3%	30.0%	20.4%	5.3%	32.8%	31.8%	5.4%	29.7%	26.2%	22.0%	19.9%	4.7%	19.4%	14.0%	4.4%	55%
12	Alstom T+D	31.7%	110.2%	113.4%	18.6%	10.8%	1.1%	27.2%	15.6%	1.8%	-17.8%	-26.6%	-7.4%	11.0%	1.6%	9.8%	3.9%	1.7%	99%
13	Whirlpool	8.9%	70.9%	22.8%	5.5%	2.1%	1.2%	*	8.7%	1.3%	-1.7%	-18.7%	-2.4%	10.7%	1.4%	8.9%	4.7%	1.3%	^
14	H India	6.9%	2.7%	5.3%	10.0%	7.0%	0.9%	89.2%	9.6%	0.8%	25.5%	29.2%	29.5%	12.4%	1.0%	12.8%	8.4%	1.0%	33%
15	Alstom	48.0%	68.0%	*	9.2%	4.7%	0.4%	6.2%	10.5%	1.0%	18.6%	-1.0%	68.2%	18.8%	1.6%	15.7%	9.0%	2.2%	35%
16	Asahi India Glass	22.6%	-30.6%	-17.9%	20.6%	1.4%	2.9%	*	11.7%	2.0%	8.4%	-31.3%	-21.8%	17.9%	1.7%	11.4%	-3.6%	1.2%	0%
17	FAG Bearing India	16.1%	16.8%	-39.2%	22.5%	12.4%	6.7%	345.2%	22.6%	3.5%	24.9%	40.4%	42.8%	19.5%	2.5%	21.9%	13.5%	2.8%	129%
18	Akzo Nobel	-3.2%	540.3%	270.2%	6.8%	6.5%	0.2%	3.9%	44.8%	0.9%	78.6%	18.0%	5875.0%	22.4%	0.0%	14.8%	10.4%	1.2%	18%
19	BASF India Ltd	22.2%	15.6%	38.8%	11.8%	6.5%	0.4%	9.7%	11.2%	0.4%	14.5%	2.3%	27.2%	7.0%	0.8%	6.2%	3.0%	0.9%	102%
20	Timken India	19.5%	33.4%	18.2%	20.7%	11.5%	2.6%	*	23.1%	2.5%	42.1%	-7.3%	64.0%	18.8%	2.3%	12.3%	10.2%	2.6%	10%
21	Bata	13.8%	124.8%	*	9.4%	5.5%	0.0%	0.0%	10.3%	0.9%	22.6%	102.1%	3.7%	14.6%	1.1%	24.0%	14.6%	0.9%	22%
22	Novartis India	8.3%	11.7%	10.3%	28.5%	17.6%	1.3%	11.8%	29.4%	1.3%	12.4%	2.9%	6.7%	29.5%	1.2%	27.0%	18.0%	1.1%	17%
23	Exide	19.3%	15.8%	27.5%	16.7%	8.8%	0.0%	0.1%	16.2%	0.0%	12.3%	-27.0%	24.3%	22.6%	0.0%	14.7%	9.0%	0.0%	0%
24	Gulf Oil	22.1%	17.0%	6.8%	9.0%	3.4%	0.6%	28.6%	8.6%	0.5%	6.3%	1.6%	21.0%	11.6%	0.9%	11.1%	6.5%	1.0%	34%
25	3M India	22.0%	-12.7%	No info	18.5%	11.1%	0.0%	*	13.2%	0.6%	17.9%	-24.1%	-19.7%	13.9%	2.3%	9.0%	4.6%	1.5%	^

^ No dividend paid in year analysed

* No royalty paid in the previous year

** No royalty paid in either year

Key financial Data:

Sr. No	Name of companies (all no.s in Rs. Cr)	2011-12										2010-11								
		Net Sales	Related Party					EBIDTA	PBT	PAT	Dividend	Dividend (incl royalty)	Net Sales	Related Party					EBIDTA	Dividend
			Royalty	KH	IT	License	Total fees paid							Royalty	KH	IT	License	Total fees paid		
1	Maruti Suzuki ¹	34,705.9	1,803.1			1,803.1	3,339.8	2,146.2	1,635.2	251.8	463.3	35,849.0	1,892.5				1,892.5	4,147.3	251.8	
2	Hindustan Unilever ²	22,116.4	293.3			7.6	3,569.7	3,469.0	2,691.4	1,883.9	2,047.3	19,735.5	268.9			6.7	275.6	2,951.3	1,642.0	
3	ACC ³	9,438.7		57.3			1,699.1	1,540.4	1,325.3	611.0	633.7	7,717.3		45.2			45.2	1,554.0	667.7	
4	Ambuja ⁴	8,514.5	57.0				2,218.2	1,702.9	1,228.9	570.3	589.4	7,390.2	48.4				48.4	2,059.9	463.2	
5	Nestle ⁵	7,490.8			59.3	257.4	1,546.3	1,387.9	961.5	542.8	666.7	6,254.7			43.8	215.7	259.5	1,273.8	544.6	
6	Bosch ⁶	7,929.5	129.1				1,902.6	1,573.9	1,122.5	492.6	533.0	6,630.5	121.4				121.4	1,490.7	146.5	
7	Colgate Palmolive ⁷	2,693.2	120.5				629.2	588.4	446.5	395.1	476.0	2,286.1	96.7				96.7	555.7	348.9	
8	Hero Motocorp ⁸	23,368.1				-	3,982.7	2,864.7	2,378.1	1,044.4	1,044.4	19,245.0	368.1	105.5			473.6	2,821.2	2,436.8	
9	ABB ⁹	7,370.3	216.4	10.6	147.9		377.8	267.7	184.5	73.7	177.0	6,287.1	155.4	13.4	152.1		320.9	169.3	49.3	
10	Castrol India ¹⁰	2,981.8	73.3				742.9	715.9	481.0	431.1	475.2	2,734.8	77.5				77.5	764.5	432.5	
11	Proctor and Gamble	1,297.4	57.0				251.1	223.0	181.3	84.9	106.6	1,000.3	46.7				46.7	198.9	84.9	
12	Alstom T+D ¹¹	3,303.3	57.8				323.3	190.0	129.9	39.9	52.1	4,020.0	62.4				62.4	440.7	50.1	
13	Whirlpool ¹²	2,657.9	24.1	11.7			235.4	181.3	123.7	-	-	2,702.8	24.3	12.4			36.7	289.4	-	
14	H India ¹³	3,615.6	37.9				462.8	373.8	305.4	94.3	103.8	2,881.6	29.3				29.3	358.3	36.3	
15	Alstom ¹⁴	1,867.1	41.2				292.7	249.7	167.7	78.1	91.0	1,574.2	24.5				24.5	295.5	77.8	
16	Asahi India Glass ¹⁵	1,645.7	20.5	0.1			187.2	-86.8	-58.7	-	-	1,518.2	24.4	1.9			26.3	272.5	-	
17	FAG Bearing India ¹⁶	1,299.3		36.8			284.8	260.9	175.9	19.3	22.0	1,040.0		25.8			25.8	202.9	9.7	
18	Akzo Nobel	1,942.5	23.9				286.9	246.4	201.8	111.5	122.3	1,087.6	0.4				0.4	243.1	77.1	
19	BASF India Ltd ¹⁷	3,376.7	30.4				211.0	149.7	100.8	20.1	24.2	2,948.8	23.9				23.9	206.3	40.3	
20	Timken India ¹⁸	630.0	16.4				77.4	88.4	64.5	118.4	140.4	443.3	10.0				10.0	83.5	-	
21	Bata	1,542.0		14.0			370.2	319.4	225.8	44.6	46.6	1,258.1		13.5			13.5	183.1	29.8	
22	Novartis India ¹⁹	844.2	9.5				227.9	224.7	152.0	37.1	38.7	751.2	8.9				8.9	221.6	37.1	
23	Exide	5,107.0		0.5			751.2	645.2	461.2	144.8	144.9	4,547.3		0.4			0.4	1,029.7	140.4	
24	Gulf Oil	959.5	9.8				106.7	70.3	62.1	25.3	28.8	902.9	8.1				8.1	105.0	23.0	
25	3M India ²⁰	1,405.1	11.2	5.7	4.8		126.2	96.1	64.7	-	-	1,191.4	8.6	13.9	4.6		27.1	166.2	-	

Key financial Data: (Contd.)

Sr. No	Name of companies (all nos in Rs. Cr)	2008-09								2007-08										
		Net Sales	Related Party				EBIDTA	Dividend	Net sales	Related Party				EBIDTA	PBT	PAT	Dividend	Dividend (incl royalty)		
			Royalty	KH	IT	License				Total fees paid	Royalty	KH	IT						License	Total fees paid
1	Maruti Suzuki ¹	20,358.3	677.7				677.7	2,433.3	118.3	17,860.30	493.1				493.1	3,130.80	2,503.0	1,730.8	169.3	202.7
2	Hindustan Unilever ²	16191.2	95.1				95.1	2596.6	1529.8	13675.4	77.19				77.2	2,310.19	2,150.70	1,914.9	2331.6	2,415.3
3	ACC ³	7,282.87		59.58			59.6	1,733.17	439.12	7,007.17		49.13			49.1	1,918.17	1,930.30	1,438.59	438.76	449.9
4	Ambuja ⁴	6,234.65	45.38				45.4	2,261.60	391.89	5,631.36	-	-	-		0.0	3,024.54	2,712.00	1,769.10	623	623.0
5	Nestle ⁵	4,324.20			30.4	145.9	176.3	866.7	479.2	3,504.30			27.6	116.8	144.4	704.1	629	413.8	370.3	455.4
6	Bosch ⁶	4,541.60	50.9				50.9	1,188.10	93.6	4,279.60	28.6				28.6	1129	855.9	609.2	93.7	96.8
7	Colgate Palmolive ⁷	1,694.80	50.74				50.7	368.2	238.12	1,473.37	37.31				37.3	311.88	292.04	231.7	227.58	256.7
8	Hero Motocorp ⁸	12319.1	324.01	44.58			368.6	1961	467.25	10331.8	276.7	43.77			320.5	1570.6	1410.3	967.88	443.89	544.8
9	ABB ⁹	6,837.00	127.4	2.3			129.7	904.7	54.5	5,930.30	87.6	2.1	57.2		146.9	800.7	756.4	491.6	55.7	66.5
10	Castrol India ¹⁰	2,205.70	45.8				45.8	441.2	216.98	1,888.30	37.7				37.7	364.4	339.8	218.4	204.2	226.9
11	Proctor and Gamble	772.8	41.81				41.8	246.03	85.4	642.9	34.18				34.2	192.7	180.5	131.4	75.93	90.3
12	Alstom T+D ¹¹	2,641.20	46.3				46.3	410.86	50.3	2,006.20	21.7				21.7	372.9	343.1	216.2	50.3	53.5
13	Whirlpool ¹²	1,646.60	21.99				22.0	142.52	0	1,512.40	17.9				17.9	83.4	28.8	32.3	0.0	-
14	H India ¹³	2,198.40	18.49				18.5	210.16	17.6	2,055.60	17.56				17.6	204.73	166.25	143.5	17.0	18.8
15	Alstom ¹⁴	2290.2	23.4	0.3			23.7	240.4	78.3	1547	2.8	3.5			6.3	143.06	118.8	73.3	62.7	66.0
16	Asahi India Glass ¹⁵	1218.2	23.7	0.12			23.8	142.06	0	993.5	18.9	10.1			29.0	204.84	19.58	13.67	0	-
17	FAG Bearing India ¹⁶	744.4		25.96			26.0	168.42	8.7	641.3		42.7			42.7	144.24	124.5	79.5	7.9	10.6
18	Akzo Nobel	900.1	7.7				7.7	402.9	71.2	930.1	2.08				2.1	62.92	90.41	60.21	35.92	36.7
19	BASF India Ltd ¹⁷	1115.6	4.9				4.9	124.66	23.1	912.6	3.53				3.5	107.88	93.0	59.3	23.1	24.0
20	Timken India ¹⁸	387.2	9.8				9.8	89.4	0	323.9	8.3				8.3	67.0	56.09	37.4	0	-
21	Bata	986.9		9			9.0	102.0	18.7	867.4	0				0.0	81.71	55.1	47.4	14.9	17.3
22	Novartis India ¹⁹	599.4	7.7				7.7	176.3	37.2	553.4	7.0				7.0	157.77	154.3	97.2	37.3	39.0
23	Exide	3393.0		0.09			0.1	551.22	56.1	2844.9		0.1			0.1	476.0	374.3	250.3	37.4	37.4
24	Gulf Oil	912.3	4.7				4.7	78.43	14.74	747.2	4.4				4.4	67.06	29.7	25.13	13.04	15.0
25	3M India ²⁰	742.5	0	3.76	0.6		4.4	98.24	0	608.41	-	-	-	-	No Info	112.5	106.6	67.68	0	-

Assumptions:

- a. Royalty is calculated net of taxes to compute - royalty/dividend ratio and dividend + royalty/ share
- b. Dividend amount includes dividend distribution tax
- c. Dividend (including royalty) is calculated assuming same payout ratio and effective tax rates for FY08 and FY12
- d. Margins are taken on net sales

& Period:
2012 - Includes YE Dec 2011, Mar 12, June 12
2011 - Includes YE Dec 2010, Mar 11, June 11
2009 - Includes YE Dec 2008, Mar 09, June 09
2008 - Includes YE Dec 2007, Mar 08, June 08

Source:

Source of data is from company filings, market information.

Notes – All figures in Rs. Crore

1. Excludes services received in FY12 Rs.109, FY11 - Rs.70.3, FY09 - Rs.73.6, FY08 - Rs.55.4
2. The FY09 data has been annualized as it is a 15 month data ending March 2009. License fee includes software development and procurement of licenses and Maintenance and support costs for licences and software
3. Services received (including - Training / Technical Consultancy etc.) received from fellow subsidiaries/ associates/ promoter companies
4. Royalty classified under receiving of services with fellow subsidiaries/ major shareholders only fir transactions with Holcim Support Ltd and Holcim Services Ltd
5. Transactions with fellow subsidiaries; excludes travelling and training and other matters classified under expenditure in foreign currency (FY11 - Rs.45.3, FY10 - Rs.31.4, FY09 - Rs.24.9, FY08 - Rs.20.9)
6. Excludes: Professional, consultancy and others for FY12 - Rs.184.4, FY11 - Rs.145.6, FY09 - Rs.112.7, FY08 - Rs.69.4
7. Excludes services received for FY12 Rs.35.2, FY11 Rs.28.0, FY10 Rs.24.1, FY09 Rs.25.1, FY08 - Rs.16.9
8. KH includes model fees and technical guidance fees and export commission
9. Company has capitalized the expenditure on Technical Know-how and in depreciated over a period of six years. IT includes expenditure on IT, engineering, management and other services
10. Excludes services received FY11 - Rs. 3.5, FY10 - Rs. 6.6, FY09 - Rs.7.9, FY08 - Rs.4.9
11. Royalty includes technical know-how and other assistance and trademark fees (FY12, FY10, FY09, FY08). FY12 data is annualized as financials are for 15 months.
12. FY 10 and FY 09 grouped under brand and technical assistance fees
13. Includes trademark fees (FY12, FY11, FY10, FY09, FY08)
14. Includes Technical know fees
15. KH Includes Technical and consultancy fees for all years. FY09 excludes training expense of Rs.0.15
16. KH = Fees for the use of technology. Includes for FY12, FY11, FY10, FY09, FY08: Management service Fees Rs.12.9, Rs.7.6, Rs.7.6, Rs.16.4, Rs. Nil; Technical services: Rs.3.38, Rs.1.3, Rs.1.3, Rs.Nil, NA respectively
17. Includes technical fees for all years
18. FY12 data annualized as the financials are for 15 months
19. Includes misc-expenses (promotional materials, training courses etc.) for FY12, FY11, FY10, FY09 for Rs.1.7, Rs.1.7, Rs.2.2, Rs.1.5, Rs.1.3 respectively
20. Excludes corporate management fee: FY12 - Rs.35.2, FY11 - Rs.16.2, FY08 - Rs. 4.93. This excludes IT services (classified under IT) and Laboratory and Technical Assistance Manufacturing Services (classified under knowhow)

Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by Institutional Investor Advisory Services India Limited (IIAS). The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied on as such. IIAS shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. This document is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for any Voting or investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of the individual resolutions which may affect their investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved). The discussions or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. This information is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. This information should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IIAS to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, should inform themselves about and observe, any such restrictions. The information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. IIAS reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, IIAS is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Nevertheless, IIAS is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific client queries. Neither IIAS nor any of its affiliates, group companies, directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. IIAS generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their dependents from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. The information provided in these reports remains, unless otherwise stated, the copyright of IIAS. All layout, design, original artwork, concepts and other Intellectual Properties, remains the property and copyright of IIAS and may not be used in any form or for any purpose whatsoever by any party without the express written permission of the copyright holders.